# **ARKANSAS SENATE**

84th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2003

## **Amendment Form**

\*\*\*\*\*

#### Subtitle of House Bill No. 2269

#### Amendment No. 1 to House Bill No. 2269.

Amend House Bill No. 2269 as engrossed, 03/17/03:

Page 6, delete lines 24 through 30 and substitute:

"(cc) The DeQueen <u>Municipal District</u> Court Judge shall receive an annual salary of not less than <del>twenty-one thousand dollars (\$21,000)</del> nor more than thirty-five thousand dollars (\$35,000) fifty percent (50%), nor more than eighty percent (80%) of the annual salary established by law for circuit judges. The DeQueen <u>Municipal District</u> Court Clerk shall have an annual salary of not less than fourteen thousand dollars (\$14,000). The salaries, expenses, and operating costs of the <u>Municipal District</u> Court of the City of DeQueen shall be paid equally by the City of DeQueen and the County of Sevier."

### AND

Page 9, delete lines 19 through 24 and substitute:

"(oo) The Greenwood <u>Municipal District</u> Court Judge shall receive an annual salary of not less than twenty-four thousand dollars (\$24,000) nor more than <u>eighty thousand dollars (\$80,000)</u> <u>one hundred thousand dollars</u> <u>(\$100,000)</u>, to be set by the Quorum Court of Sebastian County, and the salaries of the court clerk and the clerk's deputies shall be set by the Quorum Court of Sebastian County. <u>At least thirty (30) days before the</u> <u>candidate filing deadline for the 2004 election, the Quorum Court of</u> <u>Sebastian County may vote to declare the position of Greenwood District Court</u> <u>Judge to be full-time and prohibit the judge from the private practice of law</u> <u>beginning January 1, 2005.</u> The salaries shall be paid ninety percent (90%) by Sebastian County and ten percent (10%)"

AND

Page 18, delete lines 8 and 9 and substitute: "salary of not less than three thousand dollars (\$3,000) nor more than fifteen thousand dollars (\$15,000) twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000). Seventy-five percent (75%) of the salaries shall"



Page 24, delete lines 13 through 15 and substitute:

"(uuuu) The Stuttgart <u>Municipal District</u> Court Judge shall receive an annual salary of not less than <del>twenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,000)</del> <u>thirty-</u> <u>five thousand dollars (\$35,000)</u> nor more than <del>thirty-five thousand dollars</del> (\$35,000) <u>fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000)</u>, the court clerk shall"

AND

AND

Page 27, line 15 add:

"(kkkkk) Beginning January 1, 2003, the District Court of Marion Judge shall receive an annual salary of not less than twenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,000) nor more than thirty-five thousand dollars (\$35,000). This salary shall be as determined by the Marion City Council."

The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and \_\_\_\_\_\_By: Senator Wilkinson
PBB/APK - 040120031350
ONE418
Secretary